
Agenda Item No: 14.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: February 17, 2022

Staff Contact: Jerome Tushbant, Undersheriff

Agenda Title: For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a proposed resolution
approving and accepting the First Lease Amendment to the lease under NRS 277.050 of
approximately 2,330 square feet of space in the Carson City Sheriff's Office ("CCSO")
facility, located at 911 East Musser Street, Carson City, Nevada, Assessor's Parcel
Number ("APN") 004-174-09, to the State of Nevada's Public Works Division as the Lessee
and the Department of Public Safety's Nevada Highway Patrol ("NHP") as the Tenant for
$2,912.50 per month for Fiscal Year ("FY") 2023 (July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023), and
for $3,029.00 per month for FYs 2024 and 2025 (July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2025).
(Jerome Tushbant; JTushbant@carson.org)

Staff Summary: The NHP currently occupies 2,330 square feet of space in the CCSO
facility; the current agreement will expire on June 30, 2022 unless renewed. The CCSO
and the NHP wish to continue this space sharing relationship. Under the proposed lease
amendment, NHP would continue to pay the CCSO $2,912.50 per month until the
completion of the state's biannual budget period, June 30, 2023, when the monthly rent
would increase by $0.05 a square foot to $3,029.00 per month for the remainder of the
three-year agreement ending on June 30, 2025.  Under NRS 277.050 and Resolution
Number 2022-R-2, the public may present any objections to this lease amendment, and
the Board of Supervisors may approve the First Lease Amendment by resolution.

Agenda Action: Resolution Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to adopt Resolution Number 2022-R-____. 

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
May 21, 2015 - The Board of Supervisors ("Board") adopted Resolution No. 2015-R-20, approving a Lease
Agreement between the CCSO as the Lessor and the State of Nevada's Public Works Division as the Lessee
and the NHP as the Tenant.

November 15, 2018 - The Board adopted Resolution No. 2018-R-35 declaring the intent to lease approximately
2,330 square feet of the CCSO to the State of Nevada's Public Works Division as the Lessee and the NHP as
the Tenant. 

December 6, 2018 - The Board approved a Lease Agreement between the CCSO and the State of Nevada's
Public Works Division as the Lessee and the NHP as the Tenant.

1



January 20, 2022 - The Board adopted Resolution No. 2022-R-2 declaring the intent to approve the First Lease
Amendment and amend the lease of approximately 2,330 square feet of the CCSO to the State of Nevada's
Public Works Division as the Lessee and the NHP as the Tenant. 

Background/Issues & Analysis
The NHP has occupied space at the CCSO Facility since May 2015. Both the CCSO and the NHP wish to
continue with this mutually beneficial relationship. Approval of the amendment to the lease will continue the
generation of revenue for the CCSO from an ongoing office space sharing relationship between it and the NHP.

The following table provides the history of the rental rates along with the proposed increase in rates:

                   Sq/feet    $/sq foot                        Total
2015 July               2330                $1.00                $2,330.00
2016 July               2330                $1.00                $2,330.00
2017 July               2330                $1.00                $2,330.00
2018 December    2330                $1.10                        $2,563.00
2019 December    2330                $1.15                        $2,679.50
2020 July               2330                $1.20                $2,796.50
2021 July               2330                $1.25                $2,912.50
2022 July**       2330                $1.25                $2,912.50
2023 July**       2330                $1.30                $3,029.00
2024 July **       2330                $1.30                $3,029.00

**  Proposed

The proposed increased rate coincides with the State's fiscal biennium which will begin on July 1, 2023. The
State has indicated they cannot absorb a rate increase in mid-budget.

Under NRS 277.050, the Board may lease property to the NHP without advertising for bids and for consideration
acceptable to the Board. The Board has adopted Resolution Number 2022-R-2 declaring the Board's intent to
amend the lease of the property to the NHP and setting a time, the Board of Supervisors meeting on February
17, 2022, for the public to present any objections to the lease. 

Since adopting the Resolution, a Notice of Public Hearing for this lease amendment was published in the
Nevada Appeal on January 29, 2022, and again February 2, 2022 (Ad# 21156).  The item for this agenda is to
entertain any objections from the public, and to adopt a resolution approving the lease amendment.  A proposed
resolution is included with this staff report.

The proposed lease amendment continues the terms of the current lease except for the rent provisions. The
current lease provisions include: termination for non-appropriation; taxes, operating expenses, utilities,
maintenance, and property insurance are provided or paid for by the City; NHP's technology services and tenant
improvements are provided or paid for by NHP; mutual indemnification; and any amendments must be
approved by the Board of Supervisors and Nevada Board of Examiners. The Lease may be terminated prior to
June 30, 2025 (assuming the amendment is approved) if the purpose of the Lease is impaired or obstructed in
any manner. This amendment reflects NHP's option to renew the lease in section Seventeen of the original
lease. The exercise of the option must be approved by the Board of Supervisors and the Nevada Board of
Examiners.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 277.050, NRS 244.2795, and NRS 331.110

2



Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: General Fund, NHP Agreement, Sheriff Revenue 1012080-463013

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: For this account: $34,950 in revenue FY 2023, $36,348 in revenue for FY 2024
and FY 2025.

Alternatives
Do not adopt this resolution and/or provide alternative direction to the CCSO. 

Attachments:
Notice of Public Hearing_NHP Lease Feb 2022.pdf

NHP Lease Acceptance Resolution Final 02072022 v2.docx

NHP Lease 2022_Exhibit A.pdf

NHP Lease 2022_Exhibit B.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

3

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1238881/Notice_of_Public_Hearing_NHP_Lease_Feb_2022.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1242147/NHP_Lease_Acceptance_Resolution_Final_02072022_v2.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1238882/NHP_Lease_2022_Exhibit_A.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1238883/NHP_Lease_2022_Exhibit_B.pdf


4



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-R-___

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ACCEPTING AN AMENDMENT TO 
A LEASE BETWEEN THE CARSON CITY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
("CCSO"), THE NEVADA PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION, AND THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY'S NEVADA HIGHWAY PATROL 
(“NHP”) OF APPROXIMATELY 2,330 SQUARE FEET OF SPACE IN THE 
CCSO FACILITY TO INCREASE THE RENT AND EXTEND THE TERM 
OF THE AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, NRS 277.050 permits the Carson City Board of Supervisors to lease property 

owned by Carson City to another public agency for such consideration as is authorized by action 

of the Carson City Board of Supervisors.

WHEREAS, Carson City, through the CCSO, entered into a Lease Agreement on October 

15, 2018, for approximately 2,330 square feet of space in the CCSO facility, located at 911 East 

Musser Street, Carson City, Nevada, Assessor's Parcel Number ("APN") 004-174-09, to the State 

of Nevada's Public Works Division as the Lessee and the NHP as the Tenant;

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement will terminate on June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Carson City, the CCSO, State of Nevada Public Works Division, and the 

NHP desire to continue the co-location arrangement and amend the Lease Agreement to extend it 

to June 30, 2025;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Carson City Board of Supervisors resolves that:

1. The Carson City Board of Supervisors hereby approves and accepts the First 

Amendment to the lease between the CCSO, the Nevada Public Works Division, and the NHP of 

approximately 2,330 square feet of space in the CCSO facility to increase the rent and extend the 

term of the agreement.

2. The CCSO facility is located at 911 East Musser Street, Carson City, Nevada, APN 

004-174-09.

3. The rent will be $2,912.50 per month for Fiscal Year ("FY") 2023 (July 1, 2022 

through June 30, 2023), and $3,029.00 per month for FYs 2024 and 2025 (July 1, 2023 through 

June 30, 2025).

4. The proposed lease amendment continues the terms of the current lease except for 

the rent provisions.  The current lease provisions include: termination for non-appropriation; 

taxes, operating expenses, utilities, maintenance, and property insurance are provided or paid for 

by the City; NHP's technology services and tenant improvements are provided or paid for by NHP; 

mutual indemnification; and any amendments must be approved by the Board of Supervisors and 

5



Nevada Board of Examiners.  The Lease may be terminated prior to June 30, 2025 if the purpose 

of the Lease is impaired or obstructed in any manner.  The amendment must be approved by the 

Board of Supervisors and the Nevada Board of Examiners.

5. The October 15, 2018, Lease Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and the 

First Lease Amendment is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

6. The Mayor is directed and authorized to execute the First Lease Amendment and 

to deliver it to the NHP upon execution.

ADOPTED this _____ day of _____________________ 2022.

AYES:   Supervisors _________________________________

_________________________________

_________________________________

_________________________________

_________________________________

NAYES:   Supervisors _________________________________

ABSENT: Supervisors _________________________________

_________________________________
LORI BAGWELL
Mayor

ATTEST:

_____________________________
AUBREY ROWLATT 
Clerk-Recorder

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30


	2020-1957- - Cover Page
	2020-1957- - Notice of Public Hearing_NHP Lease Feb 2022.pdf
	2020-1957- - NHP Lease Acceptance Resolution Final 02072022 v2.docx
	2020-1957- - NHP Lease 2022_Exhibit A.pdf
	2020-1957- - NHP Lease 2022_Exhibit B.pdf

